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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01161 
CASE NAME: STEFANIE HESTER VS. SAVE MART 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL PLAINTIFF'S DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
FILED BY SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – motion granted. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01161 
CASE NAME: STEFANIE HESTER VS. SAVE MART 
HEARING ON OSC RE: ATTORNEY TAI'S FAILURE TO APPEAR ON 6/14/18, 
PRODUCE DISCOVERY & PROSECUTE CASE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No response was received to the OSC.  Terminating sanctions are imposed and the case is 
dismissed. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01161 
CASE NAME: STEFANIE HESTER VS. SAVE MART 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Moot in view of Line 2. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00145 
CASE NAME: BANK OF THE WEST VS. NAPA CHRYSLER, INC. 
HEARING ON OSC RE: ENJOINING TRANSFER OF SECURITIES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – the injunction is granted.  Bond of $1,000.00 shall be posted within 5 business 
days from the date of this hearing. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01585 
CASE NAME: TANEV VS. TORIBIO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS FEES AND COST OF PROOF SANCTIONS 
FILED BY ALEKSANDAR TANEV 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to August 1, 2018, 9AM, D.9. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01585 
CASE NAME: TANEV VS. TORIBIO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF COSTS 
FILED BY ROBERTO CRUZ TORIBIO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to August 1, 2018, 9AM, D.9. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01847 
CASE NAME: YOUNG VS. REMAX ACCORD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY COURTNEY YOUNG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01847 
CASE NAME: YOUNG VS. REMAX ACCORD 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by CourtCall. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02305 
CASE NAME: SANCHEZ VS. CARDOZA M.D. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JOHN MUIR MEDICAL CENTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 
Hearing dropped from calendar by Court.  This Defendant was dismissed from the case 
on 7/5/18. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02389 
CASE NAME: MARTINEZ VS. CARVALHO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CAROL ANDRADE MARTINEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The motion of plaintiff, Carol Martinez, for an order granting leave to file a first amended 
complaint is denied.  A number of defendant Carvalho’s arguments have merit.  The court 
denies the motion based on them both individually and in the aggregate. 

 
The motion of defendant, Chris Carvalho, for summary judgment is granted.  Plaintiff, 

Martinez, has failed to raise a triable issue concerning whether defendant, Carvalho, was 
attempting to collect a consumer debt.  Carvalho, has established his right to judgment as a 
matter of law.  (CCP § 437c (c).)   

 
A. Background. 

 
In April 2005, plaintiff, Martinez, hired the law firm of Gagen, McCoy, McMahon, Koss, 

Markowitz & Raines (“Gagen, McCoy”) to provide legal services in connection with an 
employment matter.   

 
Gagen, McCoy last provided legal services on November 8, 2005.  They billed Martinez 

for services rendered.  They received no payments after November 8, 2005. 
 
On July 10, 2012, Gagen, McCoy filed suit against Martinez for $13,692.93 plus interest 

from July 5, 2008 in Case No. L12-04643 (the “underlying action”).  They attempted personal 
service of the summons and complaint at Martinez’ home five times without success and 
thereafter served her by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at the office of a real 
estate broker under whom she worked as a real estate sales person.  She did not file an Answer 
in response to that service and the court ultimately entered a default and a default Judgment 
against her.  The judgment was for $20,008.88 and was entered on November 20, 2012. 

 
In August 2016, in an attempt to collect on the judgment, Gagen, McCoy served 

Martinez with an Order of Examination.  Throughout this action, Martinez has maintained this 
was the first actual knowledge she had of the underlying lawsuit.   
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Upon learning that judgment had been entered against her, she filed this lawsuit, 

alleging in the First and Second Causes of Action of her complaint that the default and default 
judgment should be set aside on grounds of extrinsic fraud, because her realtor’s place of 
business was not her usual place of business and the judgment in the underlying action was 
void.  The court rejected that argument, ruling that service at the office of the realtor was valid, 
and granted summary adjudication in favor of Gagen, McCoy by order filed February 26, 2018 
(the “Order”).    

 
Plaintiff’s complaint also alleged a Third Cause of Action, against Carvalho only, for 

violation of the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collections Practices Act.  When Gagen, McCoy moved for 
summary adjudication, so did Carvalho.  However, the court denied his motion because he 
failed to meet his initial burden to show that Martinez owed the money by reason of a consumer 
credit transaction.  The court also noted that defendants “appear to have violated the attorney-
client privilege by discussing the nature of the representation . . .”  (Order, p.7.)   

 
On March 7, 2018, Carvalho moved for summary judgment again on what was now the 

sole remaining cause of action, the Third Cause of Action or Rosenthal claim.  The matter was 
set for hearing on June 6, 2018.  However, on June 5, 2018, Martinez filed a motion to amend 
her complaint to add a cause of action to set aside the default and default judgment on grounds 
of extrinsic mistake rather than extrinsic fraud.  That motion was set hearing today, July 11, 
2018.  The court then continued the hearing on Carvalho’s motion for summary judgment to July 
11, 2018 as well.  The court now rules on those two motions. 
 

Carvalho argues that Martinez’s motion for leave to amend should be denied for a 
variety of reasons, including that: (1) it is procedurally defective; (2) Martinez has unreasonably 
delayed in filing it; and (3) the proposed First Amended Complaint fails to state a cause of action 
for extrinsic mistake.  

 
B. Analysis regarding the Martinez’ Motion to Amend. 

 
1. Procedural defects. 

 
Carvalho argues the motion is procedurally defective because Martinez has failed to 

comply with CRC 3.1324.  This argument has merit. 
 
In pertinent part, CRC 3.1324 (4) provides as follows: 
 

(a) A motion to amend a pleading before trial must: 
(1)  Include a copy of the proposed amendment or amended pleading, which must be 

serially numbered to differentiate it from previous pleadings or amendments; 
(2)  State what allegations in the previous pleading are proposed to be deleted, if any, 

and where, by page, paragraph, and line number, the deleted allegations are located; and 
(3)  State what allegations are proposed to be added to the previous pleading, if any, 

and where, by page, paragraph, and line number, the additional allegations are located. 
 
(b) A separate declaration must accompany the motion and must specify: 
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(1)  The effect of the amendment; 
(2)  Why the amendment is necessary and proper; 
(3)  When the facts giving rise to the amended allegations were discovered; and 
(4)  The reasons why the request for amendment was not made earlier. 
 

Martinez’ motion and the supporting declaration of counsel fail to comply with CRC 
3.1324 (a)(2) and (3) and (b).  They fail to state what allegations will be changed, the effect of 
the amendment, why it is necessary and proper, when the facts giving rise to it were discovered 
and why the motion was not made earlier.  Martinez’s failure to comply with these rules places 
an improper burden on the court in exercising its discretion whether to grant leave to amend, 
forcing it to speculate whether the amendment is necessary and proper and whether any delay 
was justified.  It requires the court to make factual findings justifying the amendment without 
providing the evidence necessary to do so. 
 

2. Delay. 
 

Plaintiff filed this action on December 9, 2016.  She sought relief from the judgment 
based on extrinsic fraud.  Without alleging any specific new facts, she now seeks to add a claim 
for relief based on extrinsic mistake.  Plaintiff fails to explain why she did not assert this new 
legal theory from the outset or how it differs from the argument she raised orally at the hearing 
of Gagen McCoy’s motion on February 7, 2018.  (See excerpt of transcript cited in Opp. at 9:21-
10:2.)   

 
If one purpose of the amendment is to revive a claim against Gagen, McCoy after the 

court’s Order granting them summary adjudication as to all causes of action directed against 
them, the court will now allow it. 

 
Some cases suggest that motions to amend are liberally granted even after motions for 

summary judgment are decided.  (See Atkinson v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739, 760 
(granting motion to amend even though plaintiff may have been trying to circumvent prior 
unfavorable ruling on motion for summary adjudication; “Assuming without deciding that Elk's 
assertion is true, we believe that the better course of action would have been to allow Atkinson 
to amend the complaint and then let the parties test its legal sufficiency in other appropriate 
proceedings”).) 

 
Others treat the decision on such motions as a dividing line, liberally granting leave to 

amend if the motion is made before or even during the hearing, but not afterwards.  (See 
Bostrom v. County of San Bernardino (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1654, 1663-1664 (often cited for 
the proposition that requests for leave amend to ask the court to consider a previously 
unpleaded issue in connection with a motion for summary judgment are “routinely granted,” but 
in fact not permitting the amendment, and stating, “If the motion for summary judgment presents 
evidence sufficient to disprove the plaintiff's claims, as opposed to merely attacking the 
sufficiency of the complaint, the plaintiff forfeits an opportunity to amend to state new claims by 
failing to request it [before the motion is decided]”); Distefano v. Forester (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 
1249, 1265 (“party should seek leave to amend the pleadings before the hearing on the 
summary judgment motion (emphasis added)); 580 Folsom Assocs. v. Prometheus Dev. Co. 
(1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 1, 18 (same);  City of Hope Nat. Medical Center v. Superior Court (1992) 
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8 Cal.App.4th 633, 639 (plaintiff opposing summary judgment may not advance a new 
unpleaded legal theory to defeat the motion); Oakland Raiders v. National Football League 
(2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 621, 648 (same) 

 
While it is true that “courts generally should . . . permit amendment to the complaint at 

any stage of the proceedings, up to and including trial,” (Melican v. Regents of University of 
California (2007)151 Cal.App.4th 168, 175), leave to amend granted after a ruling on a motion 
for summary judgment raises concerns regarding the finality of judgments, especially when the 
amendment seeks to allege a legal theory without alleging any new facts.  At trial, a litigant is 
expected to raise all of his arguments before submitting the case.  He is not permitted to wait for 
the ruling and say, “But wait – I have a new argument.” A motion for summary judgment is 
essentially a trial on the legal issue whether the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter 
of law on the undisputed facts.  Finality is important there too.  Parties should present all their 
legal arguments before the motion is decided, not raise new ones afterwards.  

 
The case law does not permit the court to say, categorically, that an amendment will 

always be allowed even after the ruling on a motion for summary judgment or that it will never 
be allowed.  However, the court finds and concludes here that permitting Martinez to allege a 
new legal theory based on facts she has known all along and on research she should have done 
when she filed this action 19 months ago is not “in furtherance of justice.”  (CCP § 473 (a).)   
(See Huff v. Wilkins (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 732, 746 (trial court did not abuse discretion in 
denying leave to amend where request was made three days before hearing on summary 
judgment motion and plaintiff gave no explanation for the delay in seeking leave to amend; 
Melican, supra, 151 Cal.App.4th at 176 (request to amend was made orally at the hearing and 
plaintiffs were aware of the facts underlying the new contract theory from the outset; “It would be 
patently unfair to allow plaintiffs to defeat UCI's summary judgment motion by allowing them to 
present a ‘moving target’ unbounded by the pleadings . . . [¶] Moreover, based on the facts 
presented, Joseph's new breach of contract claim does not appear viable.”) 

 
By this request to amend, plaintiff is presenting Gagen, McCoy with a moving target here 

as well. 
 
To the extent that the claim for extrinsic mistake is being added solely as a necessary 

prerequisite to maintain the Rosenthal claim against defendant Carvalho, the facts are not any 
more favorable to plaintiff.  While in that context, the motion was brought one day before 
Carvalho’s motion was to be heard the second time, it was brought after it was heard the first 
time and after Carvalho had spent the time and money to file it again.  And the concerns 
regarding finality of legal rulings if the amendment is allowed are the same for Carvalho as for 
Gagen, McCoy.  The underlying issue whether the judgment was void or voidable for lack of 
proper service was settled at the hearing on February 7 and subsequent Order filed February 
26, 2018.  Plaintiff did not file her motion to amend until June 5, 2018. 
 

3. Merits of the proposed First Amended Complaint. 
 
Ordinarily a court should grant leave to amend first and decide whether the amendment 

states a cause of action on a subsequent demurrer to the amended pleading.  (See Atkinson, 
supra, 109 Cal.App.4th at 760.)  However, the court also has the discretion to deny leave to 
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amend to allege a cause of action that lacks merit.  (Falcon v. Long Beach Genetics, Inc. (2014) 
224 Cal.App.4th 1263, 1280.) 

 
On the question whether the proposed cause of action based on extrinsic mistake lacks 

merit, both parties cite Stiles v. Wallis (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 1113, 1147.  There, the court 
discussed two pertinent things: (1) the usual types of cases in which extrinsic mistake is found; 
and (2) the things that must be shown to establish extrinsic mistake. 

 
Regarding the former, the court said, “Extrinsic mistake is found when a party becomes 

incompetent but no guardian ad litem is appointed; when one party relies on another to defend; 
when there is reliance on an attorney who becomes incapacitated to act; when a mistake led a 
court to do what it never intended; when a mistaken belief of one party prevented proper notice 
of the action; or when the complaining party was disabled at the time the judgment was entered. 
Relief has also been extended to cases involving negligence of a party's attorney in not properly 
filing an answer.”  (Stiles, supra, 147 Cal.App.3d at 1147.)   

 
Regarding the latter, the court said, “To set aside a judgment based upon extrinsic 

mistake one must satisfy three elements. First, the defaulted party must demonstrate that it has 
a meritorious case. Secondly, the party seeking to set aside the default must articulate a 
satisfactory excuse for not presenting a defense to the original action. Lastly, the moving party 
must demonstrate diligence in seeking to set aside the default once it had been discovered.”  
(Stiles, supra, 147 Cal.App.3d at 1147.)   

 
This court construes the rule that emerges from Stiles to be this:  in evaluating whether a 

complaint states a cause of action for relief based on extrinsic mistake the court must first 
decide whether it states a fact pattern that can qualify as extrinsic mistake.  Then the court must 
evaluate the three elements.  The court does not construe Stiles to stand for the proposition that 
any time a plaintiff establishes the three elements, he has stated a cause of action for relief 
based on extrinsic mistake even if the fact pattern does not qualify.   

 
In a case cited by Martinez, Pulte Homes Corp. v. Williams Mechanical, Inc. (2016) 2 

Cal.App.5th 267, 275-276 the court said, extrinsic mistake is a term “broadly applied when 
circumstances extrinsic to the litigation have unfairly cost a party a hearing on the merits” and 
that equitable relief from judgments is available only under “exceptional circumstances.”  Plaintiff 
has cited no authority stating that the failure of a person properly served to forward a summons 
and complaint to the actual defendant involves circumstances extrinsic to the litigation.  (See 
Pulte (holding complaint against dissolved corporation was properly served on its agent for 
service of process at the time of dissolution; 8 Witkin, California Procedure (8th Ed. 2008), Attack 
on Judgment in the Trial Court, §230-235, pp. 840-848.)   

 
In Stiles, the court said a party’s lack of familiarity with California law does not constitute 

extrinsic mistake.  “The facts of this case do not coincide with existing precedent for extrinsic 
mistake.”  (Ibid.)  Here, likewise Martinez has not cited any authority that lack of actual 
knowledge of a complaint constitutes extrinsic mistake. 

 
Further, Martinez has not established the latter two of the three elements discussed in 

Stiles.  She has not articulated a satisfactory excuse for not presenting a defense to the original 
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action, as the court has already held that the service was valid, and she has not demonstrated 
reasonable diligence in seeking to set aside the default judgment on grounds of extrinsic 
mistake, as she knew all the facts necessary to allege that that theory when she filed this action, 
but did not raise it until 19 months later.    

 
For all of the above reasons, the motion to amend is denied. 

 
Defendant Carvalho’s Request for Judicial Notice filed 6/27/18 

 
 The court grants this unopposed request for judicial notice and takes judicial notice of 
the existence and contents of the attached Exhibit A. 
 

Martinez’ Request for Judicial Notice filed 6/5/18 
 
 The court grants this request for judicial notice and takes judicial notice of the existence 
and contents of the attached Exhibit H – M.  Carvalho’s objections to this request for judicial 
notice are noted, but overruled. 
  

C. Analysis regarding Carvalho’s motion for summary judgment. 
 

Carvalho argues that the Rosenthal claim fails because Martinez’s obligation to pay 
Gagen, McCoy’s for services rendered is not a consumer credit transaction.  This argument has 
merit. 
 

Code of Civil Procedure section 1788.13 provides that no debt collector shall attempt to 
collect a consumer debt by means of various prohibited practices.  “Consumer debt” means 
“money . . . due or owing or . . . by reason of a consumer credit transaction.”  (CC § 1788.2 (f).)  
“Consumer credit transaction” means “a transaction between a natural person and another 
person in which . . . services . . . [are] acquired on credit by that natural person from such other 
person primarily for personal, family, or household purposes.”  (CC § 1788.2 (e).) 

 
Martinez does not dispute that she retained Gagen, McCoy “to represent her in an 

employment related matter . . .” (Undisputed Material Fact (“UMF”) 3.)  She does not submit any 
additional facts to qualify or dilute this admission.  Therefore, at least initially, services were 
acquired on credit for a commercial rather than a personal, family, or household purpose. 

 
The only additional fact that might raise any question whether Carvalho was attempting 

to collect a consumer debt is the undisputed fact that the representation continued through 
“allegations of criminal conduct.”  (UMF 3.)  

 
The parties disagree whether retaining an attorney to avoid criminal penalties is a 

commercial or a personal purpose.  Neither side presents any legal authority on that question or 
on whether the issue turns on whether the criminal charges arise out of activities in or outside of 
employment or self-employment. 

 
Regardless, the statute contemplates potential cases of mixed purposes, defining a 

consumer credit transaction as one “primarily” for a personal purpose.  Gagen, McCoy met its 
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initial burden as to the issue of the primary purpose by submitting evidence that the retention 
started solely  for an employment related matter, including plaintiff’s own admission at her 
deposition that “It was an employment issue.”  (UMF 3; Martinez Depo. at 7:22.)  Plaintiff has 
not presented evidence that she had any other purpose or that such other purpose (i.e., 
avoiding criminal prosecution) was the primary purpose.  Thus, summary judgment is granted 
because it is undisputed that Martinez’s primary purpose was commercial rather than personal, 
and thus that this was not a consumer debt. 

 
 Martinez argues that Carvalho may not establish that money was owed by reason of a 
consumer credit transaction because to do so he must impermissibly violate the attorney-client 
privilege. 
 
 The court rejects this argument on several grounds.  First, Carvalho has submitted 
evidence of an express waiver of the privilege.  Martinez gave her deposition in this case.  She 
was asked why she hired Gagen, McCoy, and responded, “It was an employment issue.”  (Ex. A 
to McCoy Decl., Martinez Depo. at 7:22.)  She then testified for several pages concerning the 
nature of the retention. 
 

The client’s right to claim the attorney-client privilege is waived “if any holder of the 
privilege, without coercion, has disclosed a significant part of the communication . . . .  Consent 
to disclosure is manifested by any statement or other conduct of the holder of the privilege 
indicating consent to the disclosure, including failure to claim the privilege in any proceeding in 
which the holder has legal standing and the opportunity to claim the privilege.”  (Evid. C § 912 
(a) (emphasis added).    

  
Martinez was represented by her current attorneys at the deposition.  They did not object 

to this line of questioning.  She has waived the attorney-client privilege concerning the reason 
she hired Gagen, McCoy. 

 
Further, her raising the Rosenthal claim results in an implicit waiver of the privilege.  She 

is claiming that any money she owed Gagen, McCoy was by reason of a consumer credit 
transaction.  She is thus obligated to provide information regarding the nature of the transaction 
or forfeit the claim.  (See Britt v. Superior Court (1978) 20 Cal.3d 844, 858-859; Davis v. 
Superior Court (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1008, 1014); Evid. C. § 958; Alch v. Superior Court (2008) 
165 Cal.App.4th 1412, 1426-1427.)   

 
Even if Carvalho was not attempting to collect a consumer debt, but only a commercial 

debt, the motion must be granted.  The main violation of the Rosenthal Act that Martinez alleged 
concerned the alleged faulty service.  However, the court ruled on the previous motion for 
summary adjudication that the service was not faulty. 

 
Martinez argues that she alleged another potential Rosenthal violation, namely, that 

Carvalho was attempting to collect a time-barred debt. 
 
However, this theory was not sufficiently alleged in the complaint.  While this theory 

arises under the federal fair debt collection practices act and the complaint does refer to that act 
indirectly in paragraph 54, by citing Civil Code section 1788.17, and directly in footnotes 5-11, 
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Martinez’s Third Cause of Action is a statutory cause of action. Such causes of action must be 
alleged specifically. (Covenant Care, Inc. v. Sup. Ct. (2004) 32 Cal.4h 771, 790.)  Martinez 
failed to plead in accordance with that standard.  Nowhere does the Third Cause of Action 
mention a time-barred cause of action.  Therefore, Carvalho had no initial burden to refute this 
theory.  It amounts to an unpleaded theory that Carvalho had no duty to meet.  (Laabs v. City of 
Victorville (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1242, 1258 and fn. 7.) 

 
For all the reasons stated above, the motion is granted. 
 
Martinez’ Request for Judicial Notice filed 5/4/18 
 
Granted. 
 
Carvalho’s Request for Judicial Notice filed 3/15/18 
 
The court grants this unopposed request for judicial notice.  It takes judicial notice of the 

existence and contents of the attached Exhibits 1-7. 
 

Carvalho’s Objections filed 5/30/18 
 
1 – Overruled. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02389 
CASE NAME: MARTINEZ VS. CARVALHO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CHRIS CARVALHO, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 10. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02389 
CASE NAME: MARTINEZ VS. CARVALHO 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by CourtCall if Lines 10 and 11 are not argued. 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LEONARD A. FAAS JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The demurrer is continued to August 1, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. in Department 9.  

Code of Civil Procedure section 430.41 requires that “the demurring party shall meet and 

confer in person or by telephone with the party filed the pleading that is subject to demurrer for 

the purpose of determining whether an agreement can be reached that would resolve the 

objections to be raised in the demurrer.” (Code of Civil Procedure §430.41(a) (emphasis 

added).) Section 435.5(a) has a similar requirement for motions to strike.  

Defendants’ attorney declares that she sent a letter to Plaintiff’s attorney discussing the 

problems that Defendants had with the First Amended Complaint and asking Defendants’ 

attorney to call her. Plaintiff’s attorney did not receive a response to her letter. (Bridwell Decl. 

¶¶3-5.) This declaration does not comply with section 430.41. There is no indication that the 

attorneys discussed these issues in person or by telephone. In addition, a single letter without 

follow up by telephone is insufficient to show that Plaintiff’s counsel refused to meet and confer.  

This matter is continued so that the parties can engage in a good faith meet and confer 

process that complies with section 430.41. The parties are ordered to meet and confer in person 

or by telephone by July 20, 2018. Defendants shall file and serve a declaration showing 

compliance with section 430.41 by July 24, 2018. If the parties have reached an agreement 

about any of the matters raised in the demurrer or motion to strike, the declaration shall state 

what matters have been agreed to.  

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KOSTANDINOS  MALLIARODAKIS, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The motion for leave to file a second amend complaint is continued to August 1, 2018 

at 9:00 a.m. in Department 9.  

California Rule of Court, Rule 3.1324(a) requires that a motion for leave to amend a 

pleading to state what allegations are being added and deleted from the previous complaint. In 

addition, subsection b states that a separate declaration must accompany the motion and 

address the items identified in that subsection. Plaintiff’s motion does not comply with Rule 

3.1324(a) and (b).  
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This matter is continued so that Plaintiff can comply with California Rule of Court, 

Rule 3.1324. Plaintiff shall file and serve a declaration that addresses the matters identified in 

Rule 3.1324(b) by July 24, 2018. The declaration shall also attach a redlined version of the 

proposed Second Amended Complaint making clear all the changes between the FAC and the 

proposed SAC. 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02357 
CASE NAME: MALLIARODAKIS VS. WALNUT CREEK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LEONARD A. FAAS JR., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to strike is continued to August 1, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. in Department 9.  

 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00551 
CASE NAME: NORA CARRASCO VS. GABRIEL RAYA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY GABRIEL RAYA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – sustained with 10 days leave to file amended complaint. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00787 
CASE NAME: GLANTZ VS. GONZALEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY SAMANTHA GLANTZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted. 
 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01101 
CASE NAME: MABRIE VS. 1700 SAN PABLO, LLC 
HEARING ON OSC WHY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE  
FILED 05-29-18 BY DAVID MABRIE M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: *: 
 
Continued to 8/22/18, 9AM, D. 9 by stipulation of the parties. 
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19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL12-04643 
CASE NAME: CARVALHO VS. MARTINEZ 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: FURTHER CMC W/RELATED CASE C16-02389 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Lines 10-12. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1067 
CASE NAME: PIERCE, JR.  VS.  PARRILLA 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Petition to Compromise is granted.  No appearance is required since the minor has made 
a complete recovery from his injuries.  The signed orders may be picked up from the Clerk, D.9. 

 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSP18-00146 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF ANNETTE PURVIANCE FAMILY TRUST 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: RELATED CASE C18-00357 
SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped – related case settled. 

 

 
ADD-ONS 

 

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01075 
CASE NAME: BOND MANUFACTURING VS. NEHLS 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: OSC RE: TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 
SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On May 25, 2018 Plaintiff Bond Manufacturing Co., Inc. (“Plaintiff” or “Bond”) filed a Complaint 
against Defendant Edward Jay Nehls (“Nehls”), Defendant Elizabeth MacCarter (“MacCarter”) 
and Defendant Testrut (US) LLC (“Testrut”) (collectively, “Defendants”). The Complaint alleges 
thirteen causes of action, although Plaintiff’s application for temporary restraining order is based 
on its claims for trade secret misappropriation (first cause of action); unfair competition (fourth 
cause of action); and breach of contract against Defendant Nehls (second cause of action). 
Although the Complaint alleges a breach of contract claim against MacCarter (based exclusively 
on provisions of the Employee Handbook (Complaint at ¶ 14 and Ex. B)), Plaintiff sought a 
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temporary restraining order directed solely towards Nehls and Testrut enjoining them from (1) 
communicating with Menard, Inc. or any of its officers, agents, employees, representatives, and 
any person acting on its behalf; and (2) using or disclosing, directly or indirectly, in any way, 
shape, or form, confidential information owned by Bond within Defendants’ possession, custody, 
or control. The Court granted the TRO and entered an Order to Show Cause why a preliminary 
injunction should not be granted, originally set for June 27, 2018. 

The Court continued the hearing to July 11, 2018 to give the parties the opportunity to file 
supplemental briefing addressing what effect the Court of Appeal decisions in Dowell v. 
Biosense Webster, Inc. (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 564 and Kolani v. Gluska (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 
402 have on the Employment Agreement and Non-Competition Agreement at issue in this case. 
Counsel for Defendants Nehls and MacCarter filed a supplemental brief in which counsel for 
Defendant Testrut joined. Counsel for Plaintiff also filed a supplemental brief. 

At the outset, the Court notes that the Declarations of Ravi D. Sahae and Daryl Merritt in 

Support of Application for Temporary Restraining Order and Order to Show Cause are not 

tabbed, in violation of in violation of Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1110, subd. (f). See also Local 

Rule 3.42, subd. (3). Plaintiff is directed to tab their exhibits in all future filings or risk monetary 

sanctions. 

For the following reasons, the preliminary injunction is denied. 

Factual and Procedural Background 

Plaintiff is a manufacturer and supplier in the lawn, garden, and hardware industry. Merritt Decl. 
at ¶ 2. Defendant Nehls is a former employee of Bond. Id. at ¶ 17. He was originally hired by 
Plaintiff Bond in January 2004. Nehls Decl. ¶ 2. Defendant Nehls has worked in the retail and 
sales industry for 35 years, and for 22 of those years worked in the outdoor products industry. 
Id. Defendant Nehls gave notice of his departure to Plaintiff Bond on March 15, 2018. Id. at ¶ 3. 
Subsequently, Nehls started with Defendant Testrut on April 2, 2018. Id. at ¶ 6. Defendant 
Testrut is the US division of a Germany-based company in sales and distribution. Id.  

Plaintiff filed its Complaint for injunctive relief and damages on May 25, 2018. The Complaint 
alleges causes of action for (1) misappropriation of trade secrets; (2) breach of contract (against 
Defendant Nehls); (3) breach of contract (against Defendant MacCarter); (4) unfair competition; 
(5) intentional interference with contractual relations; (6) intentional interference with prospective 
economic relations; (7) negligent interference with prospective economic relations; (8) 
defamation; (9) breach of confidence; (10) violation of Cal. Penal Code § 502; (11) negligence 
per se; (12) conversion; (13) breach of employee duty of loyalty; (14) breach of fiduciary duty; 
and (15) conspiracy.  

On May 29, 2018 Plaintiff moved ex parte for a Temporary Restraining Order against Defendant 
Nehls and Testrut enjoining them from (1) communicating with Menard, Inc. or any of its officers, 
agents, employees, representatives, and any person acting on its behalf; and (2) using or 
disclosing, directly or indirectly, in any way, shape, or form, confidential information owned by 
Bond within Defendants’ possession, custody, or control. The TRO is based on Plaintiff’s claims 
for misappropriation of trade secrets, breach of contract (against Nehls), and unfair competition. 
The primary bases for these claims is the Employment Agreement and Non-Competition 
Agreement between Bond and Nehls. 
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Standard 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. “An injunction properly 
issues only where the right to be protected is clear, injury is impending and so immediately likely 
as only to be avoided by issuance of the injunction.” Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian Church v. 
California Presbytery (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1069, 1084. 

The burden is on Plaintiff to show all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary 
injunction. O’Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.  

“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. In looking at the likelihood of prevailing 
on the merits, Plaintiff bears the burden of establishing a reasonable probability of success on 
the merits. Association for Los Angeles Dept. Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles (2008) 166 
Cal.App.4th 1625, 1634. An injunction will not issue if it appears the plaintiff will not prevail. SB 
Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde Ass’n, Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. 

Balancing the Relative Harms 

A showing of irreparable injury (an injury not compensable in damages) is ordinarily treated as a 
prerequisite for injunctive relief. See Lezama v. Justice Court (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 15, 21 
(prerequisite to injunctive relief are a showing of an inadequate remedy at law and of a serious 
risk of irreparable harm); Gleaves v. Waters (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 413, 417 (“[a]n injunction is 
an extraordinary remedy which requires a showing of threatened irreparable injury and the 
inadequacy of other remedies at law.”); and Tiburon v. Northwestern P.R. Co. (1970) 4 
Cal.App.3d 160, 179 (same). 

Plaintiff argues that “competition by way of using a competitor’s confidential information 
constitutes irreparable harm, because a loss of competitive advantage or of market status and 
goodwill are harms not subject to monetary calculation[.]” App. for TRO at 14:12-14 (citing to 
Imi-Tech Corp. v. Gagliani (S.D. Cal. 1986) 691 F.Supp. 214, 230-31). Plaintiff’s reliance on Imi-
Tech is misplaced; Plaintiff is not entitled to a presumption of irreparable harm on its trade 
secret claim. See, e.g. Litton Systems, Inc. v. Sundstrand Corp. (Fed. Cir. 1984) 750 F.2d 952 
(applying the success-on-the-merits/existence-of-irreparable-harm continuum to motion for 
injunctive relief based on misappropriation of trade secrets); Imi-tech Corp., supra, 691 F. Supp. 
at 229-30 (same).  

Plaintiff alleges that “Defendants are undercutting Bond’s prices, forcing Bond to lower its 
pricing.” Application for TRO at 14:8. Plaintiff further alleges that “Defendants now seek to solicit 
Bond’s current customer Menards, directly, with Bond’s confidential information, sometime in the 
next week or two.” Id. at 14:9-10. The former represents exclusively monetary damages and 
does not suggest that Plaintiff has an inadequate remedy at law. The latter has little evidentiary 
support. Merritt Decl. Ex. E. These allegations and related evidence do not support a finding of 
serious risk of irreparable harm, especially in light of the invalidity of both the Employment 
Agreement and the Non-Competition Agreement (see further, below).  

Plaintiff has made no evidentiary showing to support its contention that damages alone would 
not adequately compensate it. Plaintiff has not met its burden to show irreparable harm. 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   07/11/18 

 
 

- 16 - 

Likelihood of Prevailing on the Merits 

Because of the absence of irreparable harm, Plaintiff must make a greater showing of likely 
success on the merits in order to demonstrate that it is entitled to a preliminary injunction. See 
NewLife Sciences, LLC v. Weinstock (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 676, 686 (“the greater the 
plaintiff's showing on one [factor], the less must be shown on the other [factor] to support an 
injunction.”) (quoting Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668, 677-78). The Plaintiff has 
failed to do so, as discussed further, below.  

Critical to Plaintiff’s claims for misappropriation of trade secrets, breach of contract and unfair 
competition are the validity and enforceability of its agreements with Defendant. The Court takes 
each one in turn, below. 

 Employment Agreement 

First, there is a 2004 Employment Agreement between Plaintiff and Defendant Nehls. The Court 

finds that this agreement is an unenforceable non-compete agreement under Business and 

Professions Code § 16600.  

Section 16600 provides that, “[e]xcept as provided in this chapter, every contract by which 

anyone is restrained from engaging in a lawful profession, trade, or business of any kind is to 

that extent void.” When an employer includes a non-compete provision in an employment 

agreement that violates Section 16600, it acts unlawfully under the UCL. Dowell v. Biosense 

Webster, Inc., 179 Cal. App. 4th 564, 575, 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (2009). 

In Dowell v. Biosense Webster, Inc, the appellate court held that a broadly worded noncompete 

clause was a facially void restriction on employees’ practice of their chosen profession, where 

the clause prohibited employees, for a period of 18 months after termination of employment, 

from rendering services, directly or indirectly, to any competitor in which the services they might 

provide could enhance the use or marketability of a conflicting product by application of 

confidential information to which the employees had access during employment. (2009) 179 

Cal.App.4th 564, 575, 577-578. As here (Plaintiff’s Supplemental Brief at 1-2), the employer in 

Dowell argued that the noncompete clause was valid because it was tailored to protect trade 

secrets. Id. at 575-576. After discussing the questionable viability of the trade secret exceptions 

to covenants not to compete, the Dowell court held that, even assuming this common law 

exception still existed, the clause was not “narrowly tailored” or “carefully limited” to the 

protection of trade secrets. Id. at 576-579. 

While the Dowell court does not provide the exact language of the clause at issue, it describes it 

as “prohibit[ing] an employee from rendering services, directly or indirectly, to a competitor 

where those services could enhance the use or marketability of a conflicting product through the 

use of confidential information to which the employee had access at Biosense. ‘Confidential 

information’ is broadly defined as information disclosed to or known by the employee, including 

such information as the number or location of sales representatives, the names of customers, 

customer preferences, needs, requirements, purchasing histories or other customer-specific 

information.” 
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Paragraph 21 of the 2004 Employment Agreement restrains Nehls from “divulge[ing], 

reveal[ing], report[ing] or us[ing], for any purpose, any of the Confidential Information which the 

Employee has obtained or which was disclosed to the Employee by the Employer as a result of 

the Employee’s employment by the Employer.” Complaint at Ex. A, ¶ 21. Pursuant to the 2004 

Employment Agreement, the Employee’s obligations under the Agreement “will survive the 

expiration or termination, as the case may be, of this Agreement and will continue for a period of 

five (5) years from the date of such expiration or termination. Id. at ¶ 22. “Confidential 

information” is broadly defined earlier in the agreement to mean “all data and information 

relating to the business and management of Employer, including proprietary and trade secret 

technology and accounting records to which access is obtained by the Employee, including 

Work Product, Computer Software, Other Proprietary Data, Business Operations, Marketing and 

Development Operations, and Customers. Confidential Information will also include any 

information that has been disclosed by a third party to the Employer and governed by a non-

disclosure agreement entered into between the third party and the Employer.” Id. at ¶ 21(a). A 

short list of exclusions follows, and then a series of sub paragraphs defining the capitalized 

terms (Work Product, Computer Software, etc.). These restrictions certainly curtail Nehls’ ability 

to engage in the lawn, garden, and hardware industry. 

Although the 2004 Employment Agreement restrains competition, Plaintiff contends that these 

agreements are valid under the trade secret exception to § 16600. See Plaintiff’s Supplemental 

Brief at 1-2. According to this exception, “a former employee may be barred from soliciting 

existing customers to redirect their business away from the former employer and to the 

employee’s new business if the employee is utilizing trade secret information to solicit those 

customers.” The Retirement Group v. Galante (2009) 176 Cal. App. 4th 1226, 1237. To qualify 

for the trade secret exception, a restriction must be “carefully limited” and “narrowly tailored” to 

the protection of trade secrets. Latona v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare Inc. (C.D. Cal. 1999) 82 F. 

Supp. 2d 1089, 1095. When an employment agreement bars the use of generalized categories 

of information, the restriction is not narrowly tailored. See Dowell, 179 Cal. App. 4th at 578 

(holding that a non-compete clause violated Section 16600, even though it was “‘tethered’ to the 

use of confidential information,” because “‘[c]onfidential information’ [was] broadly defined” in 

the agreement); Metro Traffic Control, Inc. v. Shadow Traffic Network (1994) 22 Cal. App. 4th 

853, 861, 27 Cal. Rptr. 2d 573 (holding that a restriction on the use of trade secrets was 

unenforceable under Section 16600 because the employer "delineate[d] its alleged trade secrets 

in very general terms"). 

The 2004 Employment Agreement is not narrowly tailored to the protection of trade secrets. 

Paragraphs 21 and 22 prohibit Nehls from using “Confidential Information” for a period of five 

years. Paragraph 20 broadly defines “Confidential Information,” including six subparagraphs of 

additional defined subcategories including “Work Product,” “Computer Software,” “Other 

Proprietary Data,” “Business Operations,” “Marketing and Development Operations,” and 

“Customers.” Trade secrets appear only in a parenthetical of the subcategory “Other Proprietary 

Data.” Ex. A at ¶ 20(d). The Agreement provides several exceptions to the broad definition of 

confidential information including information “generally known in the industry of the Employer” 

and “information that is independently created by the Employee.” Ex. A at ¶ 20(a)(i) and (iv). In 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   07/11/18 

 
 

- 18 - 

essence, the 2004 Employment Agreement prevents Nehls from using any helpful information 

not generally known to the public. Thus, like in Dowell, Plaintiff's attempt to tether trade secret 

protections to “Confidential Information” fails because the Employment Agreement defines 

“Confidential Information” so broadly. 

Because the Employment Agreement is not narrowly tailored to the protection of trade secrets, it 
violates Section 16600. Furthermore, the Court declines to rewrite the broad covenant not to 
compete into a narrow bar on theft of confidential information. See Kolani, 64 Cal.App.4th at 
407-408. 

2008 Agreement with Respect to Purchase of Shares; Non-Competition Agreement 

The other agreement between Plaintiff and Defendant Nehls is a 2008 “Agreement with Respect 

to Purchase of Shares; Non-Competition Agreement.” Plaintiff argues that this agreement is 

valid under § 16601. 

Section 16601 provides one of the narrow exceptions to section 16600. Kolani v. Gluska (1998) 

64 Cal.App.4th 402, 407. Pursuant to section 16601, in certain defined circumstances, persons 

who sell the goodwill of a business may agree to refrain from carrying on a similar business. 

Section 16601 reflects that when the goodwill of a business is sold, it would be “‘unfair’ for the 

seller to engage in competition which diminishes the value of the asset he [or she] sold.” 

Monogram Industries, Inc. v. Sar Industries, Inc. (1976) 64 Cal. App. 3d 692, 698; accord, 

Vacco Industries, Inc. v. Van Den Berg (1992) 5 Cal. App. 4th 34, 48. In limited circumstances, 

section 16601 permits purchasers of a business to protect themselves through a covenant not to 

compete. Hilb, Rogal & Hamilton Ins. Services v. Robb (1995) 33 Cal. App. 4th 1812, 1824; 

accord, Vacco Industries, Inc. v. Van Den Berg, supra, 5 Cal. App. 4th at 48. 

Section 16601 reads in pertinent part:  

“Any person who sells the goodwill of a business, or any owner of a business 

entity selling or otherwise disposing of all of his or her ownership interest in the 

business entity, or any owner of a business entity that sells (a) all or substantially 

all of its operating assets together with the goodwill of the business entity, (b) all 

or substantially all of the operating assets of a division or a subsidiary of the 

business entity together with the goodwill of that division or subsidiary, or (c) all 

of the ownership interest of any subsidiary, may agree with the buyer to refrain 

from carrying on a similar business within a specified geographic area in which 

the business so sold, or that of the business entity, division, or subsidiary has 

been carried on, so long as the buyer, or any person deriving title to the goodwill 

or ownership interest from the buyer, carries on a like business therein.” 

Stock purchase agreements that are a sham devised to circumvent California’s policy against 

non-compete agreements are unenforceable and void. Bosley Medical Group v. Abramson 

(1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 284, 288, 291-92. 

Bosley is instructive. Bosley held that the § 16601 exception would not apply to a “sham” 

business transaction wherein a physician, working for a medical group, was required to buy a 
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small percentage of the shares of the medical group, resell them to the medical group and its 

principal shareholder when he left (for the purchase price, plus 10 percent), and not compete 

with the corporation for three years. “Bosley rejected a literal interpretation of section 16601 that 

permitted the enforcement of a covenant not to compete made in conjunction with the sale of 

‘all’ of a shareholder's shares. Bosley reasoned that ‘[l]iterally applied, section 16601 would 

permit a major public corporation to require any employee to purchase one of several million 

shares and to enter into an agreement not to work for a competitor—an absurd result, and 

contrary to this state’s policy prohibiting such agreements. Even on the facts of this case, a 

literal interpretation of section 16601 leads to a mischievous and absurd result.’” Hill Medical 

Corp. v. Wycoff (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 895, 905 (citations omitted). 

Here, the Complaint alleges that Nehls executed the Non-Competition Agreement “when, in 

2008, he became a shareholder of Bond.” Complaint at ¶ 18. There are no allegations that this 

Agreement arose in connection with the sale of the business or its goodwill. Instead, the 

Complaint alleges that “[o]n or about January 1, 2008, in connection with his purchase of 

shares, Nehls entered into another non-competition agreement.” Id. 

Plaintiff argues that this agreement is not a sham because “Nehls received all benefits as a 

shareholder and subchapter-S shareholder distributions, and those distributions were reported 

to the IRS on Nehls’ K-1 forms.” Reply at 6:1-2.  

The analysis of Hill Medical Corp. is instructive; there, the court examined the repurchase price 

(as an indication of whether the economic investment was real), the percentage of shares (as an 

indication of whether the transfer involved a substantial interest such that it could be said that 

the transfer of goodwill was considered), and whether there was any evidence that the 

employee/shareholder controlled the business of the entity. Hill Medical Corp. at 906-908. 

Here, Nehls testified that he “‘obtained’ [his] shares of Bond stock in or about February 2008, 

when Ronald Merritt, Bond’s Chairman of the Board and Daryl Merritt’s father, had [him] sign a 

Promissory Note to him so that he would ‘lend’ [Nehls] the $54,352.00 to ‘purchase’ the shares.” 

Nehls Decl. at ¶ 37. Nehls further testified that he no payment was ever requested under the 

Promissory Note until a week before the litigation commenced, when he received a letter 

wherein Bond purported to repurchase his shares at a price of $25.00 total. Id. at Ex. 9. 

Attached to that letter is a copy of the Promissory Note which is blank as to payment amounts 

and due dates. Id.  

Nehls’ 2008 K-1 form indicates a percentage of ownership of 2.015251%; his 2016 K-1 form 

indicates a decline in that interest to 2.152002%. Jenkins Decl. ISO Reply at ¶ 26, Ex. C. This 

does not indicate “a substantial interest such that it could be said that the transfer of goodwill 

was considered.” Hill Medical Corp. at 907 (7 percent interest not substantial). Furthermore, as 

in Hill Medical, there are no facts to demonstrate that the parties considered the effect of the 

covenant not to compete on Nehls’ future earning potential, and no facts to demonstrate that 

Nehls was compensated to relinquish his rights to continued contact with customers and 

vendors with whom he had developed a personal relationship. Additionally, there is no evidence 

that Nehls was in “the inner circle of people that made decisions.” Hill Medical Corp. at 907.  
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There is no indication that in the transaction for shares “the parties valued or considered 
goodwill as a component of the sales price, and thus … the [parties] were entitled to protect 
themselves from ‘competition from the seller which competition would have the effect of 
reducing the value of the property right that was acquired.’ ” Hill, supra, 86 Cal.App.4th at 903. 
The Agreement with Respect to Purchase of Shares; Non-Competition Agreement is 
unenforceable under § 16600 and does not fall within the exception of § 16601. 

Because the Employment Agreement and the Agreement with Respect to Purchase of Shares 
are both unenforceable under § 16600, Plaintiff has not demonstrated that it is likely to prevail 
on its claims for misappropriation of trade secrets, breach of contract, or unfair competition. 

Balancing the Relative Harms 

In deciding whether to issue the injunction, the court must also evaluate “the interim harm that 
the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the harm the 
defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued.” Smith v. Adventist 
Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 749. 

Here, Plaintiff argues primarily that it need only make a minimal showing of harm because it 
contends that “[t]he evidence of Defendants’ misappropriation, unfair competition, and breach of 
contract, establishes that Bond will prevail at trial.” TRO App. at 14:27-2. Plaintiff also argues 
(without evidence) that “the harm here is substantial, as Bond stands to lose long-time 
customers providing millions of dollars in business each year.” Id. at 4-5. In Opposition, 
Defendants note that the practical effect of an injunction would be “to completely prohibit Nehls 
and Testrut from doing business with any ‘current customer, vendor, or supplier of Bond,’ even 
as to those product categories where Bond and Testrut do not compete.” Opp. at 15:9-11. They 
contend that this would be “a crushing blow.” Id. at 15:11. The Court agrees, particularly in light 
of California’s deeply rooted public policy favoring open competition. 

“A trial court may not grant a preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, 
unless there is some possibility that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
claim. Accordingly, the trial court must deny a motion for a preliminary injunction if there is no 
reasonable likelihood the moving party will prevail on the merits.” SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde 
Assn., Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. As discussed further, above, Plaintiff has not 
demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on the merits. 

Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

Evidentiary Objections 

Objections to Declaration of Elizabeth MacCarter 

Objection No. 1 – Sustained. 

Objection No. 2 – Overruled, declarant has personal knowledge. 

Objections to Declaration of Edward Jay Nehls 

Objection No. 3 – Overruled, declarant has personal knowledge. 

Objection No. 4 – Overruled, declarant has personal knowledge. 

Objection No. 5 – Overruled, declarant has personal knowledge. 
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Objection No. 6 – Sustained, hearsay. 

Objection No. 7 – Sustained, hearsay. 

Objection No. 8 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 

Objection No. 9 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 

Objection No. 10 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 

Objections to Declaration of Kevin McGerry 

Objection No. 11 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 

Objections to Declaration of Taylor Nehls 

Objection No. 12 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 

Objections to Declaration of Mark Teitsung 

Objection No. 13 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 

Objections to Declaration of Jennifer Edbrooke Welsh 

Objection No. 14 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 

Objections to Declaration of Brendan McGuigan 

Objection No. 15 – Overruled, based on personal knowledge. 
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